
F"ILED 
25TX373-0562 
1904 MARQUETTE DR, RICHARDSON, TX 75081 2025 DEC I I PH 18: 06 

Property: 

Securi1;y Instrument: 

Sale Information: 

Terms of Sale: 

Obligation Secured: 

Substitute Trustee: 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

The Property to be sold is described as follows: 

JOHN F. WARREN 
COUNTY CLERK 

DALLAS COUNTY 
BY _____ IJf PUTY 

LOT 11 IN BLOCK L, MEADOWCREEK ADDITION, SECTION ONE, AN 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, 
ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 72043, PAGE 
2949, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

Deed of Trust dated April 12, 2022 and recorded on April 13, 2022 as Instrument 
Number 202200102742 in the real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, which 
contains a power of sale. 

January 06, 2026, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north 
side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, 
or as designated by the County Commissioners Court. 

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code 
section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied 
warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its 
own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute 
trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the 
sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the 
day held by the substitute trustee. 

The Deed of Trust executed by BRIAN D SHIPMAN AND NEREIDA SHIPMAN 
secures the repayment of a Note dated April 12, 2022 in the amount of $449,910.00. 
FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION, whose address is c/o Freedom Mortgage 
Corporation, 951 Yamato Road, Suite 175, Boca Raton, FL 33431, is the current 
mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Freedom Mortgage Corporation is the 
current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and 
Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer 
to administer the foreclosure on its behalf. 

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument 
referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute 
trustees listed below. 



Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, 
Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, 
Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David. Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, 
Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunman, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton, An­
gela Brown, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew Garza, Luis Terrazas, Kathy Arring­
ton_, Xome Inc. and Tejas Corporate Services, LLC, Dustin George 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN TIIIS NOTICE OF SALE 
THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE 
MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHrS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED 
STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING 
ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL 
GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED 
FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY 
MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 
Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law 
Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law 
Rachel Son, Attorney at Law 
6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 
Plano, TX 75024 

.. . 
~ 

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan 
Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas 
Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua 
Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel 
Hart, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele 
Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David 
Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet 
Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie 
Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunman, Payton 
Hreha, Jeff Benton, Angela Brown, Brian Hooper, 
Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew 
Garza, Luis Terrazas, Kathy Arrington, Dustin 
George 
c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 
6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 
Plano, TX 75024 

Certificate of Posting 

I, Donna Stockman declare under penalty of perjury that on the 11 day of 
Dec 20 25 I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the 

requirements of DALLAS County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(l) and 51.002(b)(2). 



NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 
ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE 
OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF 
THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE 
COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE 
DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY. 

1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: LOT 21, l;lLOCK 3, UNIVERSITY ESTATES SOUTH NO. 3, 
FIRST INSTALLMENT, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP 
THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 76115, PAGE 1679, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. 

2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 08/12/2015 and recorded in Document 
201500219826 real property records ofDallas County, Texas. 

3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place: 
Date: 01/06/2026 

Time: 10:00AM 

Place: Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING 
FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE or as 
designated by the County Commissioners Court. 

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee 
has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 
51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, 
except as to the wan·anties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. 

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by SOAI N NGUYEN AND PHUONG TA, provides that it secures the payment of the 
indebtedness in the original principal amount of$170,000.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the 
promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing is the current mortgagee 
of the note and deed of trust and SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the 
mortgagee, whose address is NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing c/o SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING, I 7000 Katy 
Freeway, Suite 300, Housion, TX 77094 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes t.'1e m01tgage servicer to 
collect the debt. 

6. Substitute Trustee(s)Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the 
mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appointAVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 
Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust. 

TIDS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 
THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE 
ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

.AIAi 
&ckie WolfZientz & ~P.C. 
Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law 
L_)(eller Mackie, Attorney at Law 

~ichael Zientz, Attorney at Law 
Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law 
Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law 
Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law 
Karla Balli, Attorney at Law 
Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 
14160 Dallas Parkway 
Dallas, TX 75254 

For additional sale information visit: www.auction.com or (800) 280-2832 

Certificate of Posting 

I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, 
Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 12/11/2025 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office 
of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court. 

l"'J 
a, c::=-
-< ~ 

0 c.. c::, . =n-· :;:,,no - l""I ;; ... 
i-0:J: - ("') .,.._,,, 
l e::-

%"""' - i J> -t"TI -tfl • 
-<~ m Oc,~ .,, 

o,-;;XJ :x c:.,, 0 ,:1) %::x,~. s rn ~:::ii;:z:· - .. 
"O-< - -

0 C 
-I -a 
-< 

25-000606-505-1 ff 1703 RAINBOW DR, RICHARDSON, TX75081 


